

Case No. 21-047

**In the
The Supreme Court of the United States**

Gina Grace Stone,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit

Brief for Petitioner

Falak Momin
Nelson and Murdock
211 W. 47th Street, Suite 316
Alamo City, Alamo 78267
fmomin@mail.stmarytx.edu
(555) 555-5555

Attorney for the Petitioner

March 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	vi
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	2
ARGUMENTS	4
I. When executing an arrest warrant in an address later determined to be a third-party home, officers require probable cause before entering the home.	4
A. Officers need a search warrant based on probable cause before forcibly entering any home.	5
1. The intent of the framers was to protect the sanctity of home and privacy rights.	6
2. Probable cause is determined by a neutral magistrate to balance state and individual interests.	7
B. Officers need a search warrant based on probable cause before forcibly entering a mistaken third-party home.	9
C. Officers require probable cause under <i>Payton v. New York</i>	11
1. Residence is a threshold question in <i>Payton v. New York</i>	12
2. The “reason to believe” standard is grammatically analogous to the “probable cause” standard.....	13
II. Officers lacked sufficient evidence to establish probable cause that the warrant target resided and presided at 401 West Deerfield Court.	15
A. Officers did not obtain a search warrant for a third-party home which was necessary for entry into the home and search to be reasonable.	16
B. Officers lacked probable cause for both the residence and presence prongs of the <i>Payton</i> test.	18
1. Officers did not have probable cause for residence.	19
2. Officers did not have probable cause for presence.	21
C. Even if the reasonable belief standard is applied, the level of certainty required would not be met due to the totality of circumstances.	22

1. Officers did not have reasonable belief for residence.....	23
2. Officers did not have reasonable belief for presence.....	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 183 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Bey v. Roop</i> , 530 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	5, 14, 15, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	12
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	4, 11
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438, 478 (1928).....	7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	8
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 14, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 506 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Risse</i> , 83 F.3d 212 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Route</i> , 104 F.3d 59 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 474 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Veal, 453 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2006).....4, 6, 8, 16, 18, 22, 27

Valdez v. McPheters, 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999).....12, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25

Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend IV.....vi, 4, 5, 9, 15, 18, 25, 27

U.S. CONST. art. III, §§ 1-2.....9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....vi

Other

David E. Steinberg, *Article: The Original Understanding of Unreasonable Searches and Seizures*, 56 FLA. L. REV. 1052 (2004).....7, 12

ANTONIN G. SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* 142 (2012).....12

Thomas K. Clancy, *The Framers' Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment*, 86 IND. L.J. 979 (2011).....7

THOMAS M. COOLEY, *A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION* 299-300 (1868).....7
